\‘,h(,jnf;,___(‘

MASTER N | "QC_» Document ID: 00002769 Fiscal Year: 2019
AGREEMENT R iﬂ*ﬁ% Version: 7 Modification
Buyer: Christine Carpentcm/u:‘f/'
"}F“rl Buyer Phone:  410-887-3361 '
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND Hapy > Effective Date: 09/16/14 Expiration Date: 09/15/19

Office of Budget and Finance .
Date Printed:  August 31, 2018

Vendor: VC005627
DELTA CONTRACTORS & ASSOC

25 New Plant Court

Owings Mills, MD 21117

Document Description: Masonry and Concrete Services, On-Call, Term Contract
Contract Approved Date:
Not to Exceed: $4,054,360.00 Current Renewal Period: 2

Reason for Modification:

Modified Master Agreement to exercise the final one-year renewal option from 09/16/2018 to 09/15/2019. Vendor must
maintain the insurance coverages required under the terms and conditions while this contract is in effect, including all renewal
terms. All prices, terms and conditions remain the same.

Extended Description:

Incorporating the Baltimore County Solicitation # RFB B-781, as amended by Amendment No. 1, opened 07/11/2014,
including, but not limited to, the Bid Response, Procurement Affidavit, MBE/WBE Affidavit and documents, and Insurance, as
applicable.

The Contractor acknowledges that the County has entered into contracts with multiple contractors pursuant to the solicitation.
The Contractor further acknowledges that it is not guaranteed any minimum amount of work under this Agreement and that in
no event shall the combined sum of compensation paid to all contractors exceed the sum of Six Million Seventy Eight
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and No Cents ($6,078,500.00) during the entire term of this Agreement including renewals
thereof

This is not an order to ship (or begin service). A Delivery Order (DO) or Purchase Order (PO) must be issued before you are authorized to ship
{or begin service). This is a notice that the Master Agreement (MA) referenced above has been awarded to you based on the bid (or proposal)
you submitted. All terms, conditions and specifications of the solicitation will apply to all orders placed from this agreement. Any agency
authorized to purchase from this agreement must issue an order and reference the Master Agreement number, line number and commodity item
number for each item. Changes in iteins to be furnished are not permitted (unless approved by the Purchasing Division prior to delivery). Prior
approval must also be obtained before distributors can be added or deleted. It a distributor list was submitted, the contractor must send copies of
this award to each distributor. Quantities listed are estimated and no quantities are guaranteed. The contractor must supply actual requirements

ordered at the Master Agreement price awarded.
greement pr PURCHASING




MASTER AGREEMENT Document ID: 00002769 Version: 7
Vendor: VC005627
Line Commodity UoM Unit Price Discount % Contract
No. Off Catalog $ Amount
1 91455 HOUR $44.0000 0.0000 $0.00

Labor, mason, skilled, regular time (Mon. - Fri., 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m.)

2 91455 HOUR $18.0000 0.0000 $0.00
Labor, apprentice, unskilled, masonry and concrete, regular time (Mon. - Fri., 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m.)

3 91455 HOUR $66.0000 0.0000 $0.00
Labor, mason, skilled, overtime (Mon. - Fri., 5:00 p.m. - 8:00 a.m., weekends & holidays.)

4 91455 HOUR $27.0000 0.0000 $0.00
Labor, apprentice, unskilled, masonry and concrete, overtime (Mon. - Fri., 5:00 p.m. - 8:00 a.m. , weekends and holidays)

5 94155 HOUR $20.0000 0.0000 $0.00
Truck, single axle dump, as per specifications

6 91455 EACH $475.0000 0.0000 $0.00
Container, roll-off, open-tap, 30 cubic yards, construction debris, per specifications

7 91455 HOUR $35.0000 0.0000 $0.00
Demolition equipment, backhoe loader or bobcat, low-boy trailer, air compressor, jack hammer, as per specifications

8 91455 EACH $200.0000 0.0000 $0.00

Mobilization, demolition equipment, backhoe loader, or bobcat, low-boy trailer, air compressor, jack hammer, single axle dump
truck, as per specifications.

9 91455 EACH $350.0000 0.0000 $0.00
Landfill dumping charges, construciton debris, per truck load, as per specifications

10 91455 HOUR $44.0000 0.0000 $0.00
Labor, concrete finisher, skilled, regular time (Mon. - Fri., 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m.)

1 91455 HOUR $66.0000 0.0000 $0.00
Labor, concrete finisher, skilled, overtime (Mon. - Fri., 5:00 p.m. - 8:00 a.m., weekends & holidays)

12 91455 HOUR $34.0000 0.0000 $0.00
Labor, equipment operator/truck driver, regular time (Mon.-Fri., 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m.)

13 91455 HOUR $51.0000 0.0000 $0.00
Labor, equipment operator/truck driver, overtime (Mon.-Fri., 5:00 p.m. - 8:00 a.m., weekends & holidays)

14 91455 HOUR $54.0000 0.0000 $0.00
Labor, foreman, masonry/concrete, regular time (Mon.-Fri., 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m.)

15 91455 HOUR $81.0000 0.0000 $0.00

Labor, foreman, masonry/concrete, overtime (Mon.-Fri., 5:00 p.m. - 8:00 a.m., weekends & holidays)




== —
MASTER AGREEMENT Document ID: 00002769 Version: 7
Vendor: VC005627
Line Commodity UoM Unit Price Discount % Contract
No. Off Catalog § Amount
16 91455 EACH $350.0000 0.0000 $0.00

Container, roll-off, open-top, 30 cubic yards, concrete for recycling, as per specifications

17 91455 EACH $100.0000 0.0000 $0.00
Recycling dumping charges, concrete for recycling, per truck load, a per specifications

18 91455 MULT $1.1500 0.0000 $0.00
Materials, masonry/concrete, incorporated in work, cost x unit multiplier (overhead and profit)

19 91455 HOUR $44.0000 0.0000 $0.00
Labor, Stone Mason, skilled, regular time (Mon. - Fri., 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m.)

20 91455 HOUR $66.0000 0.0000 $0.00
Labor, Stone Mason, skilled, overtime (Mon. - Fri., 5:00 p.m. - 8:00 a.m., weekends & holidays.)

21 91455 MULT $1.0000 0.0000 $0.00

Subcontractors, utilized for tasks outside the scope of contract work, necessary for completion of assigned work orders.
Reimbursement for actual cost of labor and materials only, no markup. Subcontractor and their assigned tasks must be pre-
approved by Baltimore County Property Manager

Renewal Period No: 1 Renewal Begin Date: 09/16/15 Renewal End Date: 09/15/16
Renewal Period No: 2 Renewal Begin Date: 09/16/16 Renewal End Date: 09/15/17
Renewal Period No: 3 Renewal Begin Date: 09/16/17 Renewal End Date: 09/15/18
Renewal Period No: 4 Renewal Begin Date: 09/16/18 Renewal End Date: 09/15/19




L. Purchases are subjeet o the Baltimore County Charter and Article 10, Title 2 of the Baltimore County Code, 2003, as amended. Baltimore County will not be
responsible for any goods delivered or services rendered unless covered by an officin] order signed by the gllmhm;ing Agent or his'her designee. No change,
modification, or revision shall be binding upon Baltimore County unless made in writing by the Purchasing Agent or ms/her designee. Contractor shall not assign its
obligations to perform hereunder in whole or in part without the prior written consent of the Purchasing Agent or his/her designec.

2. Ifthis Master Agreement, Contract, or Purchase Order is for an amount of $25,000 or less, the County Exeeutive and the County Administrative Officer are not
required by the Baltimose County Code to sign. Accordingly, any such Master Agreement, Contract or Purchase Order that is for $25,000 or less shall be signed by the
Director of the Office of Budget and Finance or his designee asallowed for in the County Code.

3. The County’s Solicitation, Request for Proposal, or Request for Bid, as applicable. shall be incorporated herein in its entirety.

4. The Contractor may not and shall not amend or modify the tems and conditions of this Master Agreement, Contract, or Purchase Order, as applicable, unless
such amendment or modification is in writing and signed by a legally authorized signatory of the Contractor and the County, and the Baltimore County Office of Law.

5. Invoicing: Invoices must be submitted, in duplicate, to the Office of Budget and Finance, Disbursements Section, Room 148, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson,
MD 21204-4665. Invoices must show the vendor’s federal tax identification number (FEIN) or social secunty number, as appropriate and order number and line
number(s) that correspond with the order(s). Cash discount periods will be computed either from the date of delivery and acceptance of the goods ordered, or the date
of receipt of correct and proper invoices prepared in accordance with terms of Baltimore County's order, whichever date is later. Under no circumstances will interest
be paid.

6. Incorporation by reference: If this purchase order is the result of a written solicitation. the solicitation and response are hereby incorporated by reference.

7. County Council Approval: Prior approval of the Baltimore County Council is required on contracts for services in excess of $25,000 per year or in excess of two
years.

8. Fee Prohibition: The conlractor warrants and represents that it has not employed or engaged any person or entity to solicit or seeure this agreement, and that jt
has not paid, or agreed to pay any person or entity a fee or any other consideralion contingent on the making of this agreement. Ifany suit, claim, or demand shall
arise concerning such a fee, the contractor agrees to mdemnify, hold harmless, and defend the County from all such claims, suits, or demands,

9. Discrimination Prohibited: In the execution of the obligations und responsibilities hereunder, including, but not limited to, hiring or employment made possible hy
or relating to thie agreement, the Contractor shall not disesiminate against persons because uliave, colui, religion, sex, uge, politieal affiliation, national origin, marital
status, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, genetic information, status as a veteran, or disability unrelated in nature and extent so as to r-:nsona%ly preclude the
performance of the employment.

10.  Applicable Law: This agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws and regulations of the State of Marvland and Baltimore County.

11 Any litigation arising out of or relating in any way to this agreement or the performance thereunder shall be brought only in the courts of Maryland, and the
Contractor hereby irtevocably consents to such junsdiction. To the extent that the County is a party to any litigetion ansing out of or relating n any way to this
agreement or the performance thereunder, such an action shall be brought only in a court of competent jurisdiction in the courts of the State of Maryland.

12, Funding Out: If funds are not appropriated or otherwise made available to support continuation of this agreement in any fiscal year, the County shall have the
right (o terminate the agreement without prior notice to the contractor and without any obligation or penalty.

13, Matenal Salety Data Sheel: If products to be provided to the County contain any substances that could be hazardous or injurious to a person’s health, a
material safety data sheet (MSDS) must be provided 1o the Purchasing Nivision, 400 Washinglon Avenue, Room 118, Towsan, MD 21204 fﬁﬁs. This applics also
to any product used by a contractor when providing a service to the County,

14, Recycled and Recyclable Products: The cantractor agrees that it will not use packnging materials made of non-recyclable Styrofoam (Polystyrenc). Additionally,
any matertals used in packing to cushion, protect and ship are to be made of recycled, recyelable or biodegradable materials.

15, Copiers, scunners, printers, facsimile equipment and any other office equipment that contain hard drives that have the capability to store data internally, will be
required to provide overwrite capability with an option to return hard drives to the County for proper disposal at the end of life.

16.  Termination for Convenience: The County may terminate this agreement, in whole or in part, without cause, by providing written notice thereof to the contractor.
In the event of termination, without cavse, the County shall advise the cantractor in writing of the termination date and of work to be performed during the final days
prior 1o termination. The contractor shall be paid for all rensonable costs incurred by the contractor up to the date of termination set forth in the written notice of
termination. The contractor will not be reimbursed for any anticipatory profits, which have not been eamed up to the date of ternmination. Payments to be provided

on a lump sum basis shall be prorated by the County based on the serviees rendered or goods delivered up to the date of termination set forth in the written notice.

17.  Termination for Default: In addition to other available rights and remedies; the County shall have the right upon the happening of any default, without providing
notice to the contractor: 1) To temmunate this agreement immediately, in whole or in part; 2) To suspend the contractor's authority to receive any undisbursed [unds;
and/or 3) To proceed at any time or from fime lo lime to protect and enforce all rights and remedies available to the County, by suit or any other appropriate
proceedings, whether for speeific performance or any covenant, term or condition set forth in the contract, or for damages or other relicf, or proceed to take any

action authorized or permitted under applicable law or regulations, Upon termination of this agreement for default, the Cowity may elect to pay the contractor for
services provided or goods delivered up to the date of termination, less the amount of damages caused by the default, all as determined by the County in its sole
diseretion, If the damages exceed the undisbursed sums available for compensation, the County shall not be obligated to make any further disbursements hereunder,

18, Indemnification: The contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the County, its employees, agents and officials from any ond all liabilitics, claims, suits, or
demands including attorney’s fees and court costs which may be incurred or made against the County, 1ts employees, agents or officials resulting from any act or
omission committed in the performance of the duties imposed by and performed under the terms of the agreement. The contractor shall not be responsible for acts
of gross nepligence or williul misconduct committed by the County.

The contrctor shall also indemnify and hold harmless the County, its employees, agents and officials from any and all liabilities, claims, suits, or demands including
attorney’s fees and court costs which may be made against the County, its employees, agents or officials by any third party arising trom the alleged violation of any
third party’s trade secrets, proprietary information, trademark, copyright. patent rights, or intellectual property rights in connection with the dgreenient.

19, Defense: Unless notified in writing by the County to the contrary, the contractor shall provide defense for the County, its employees, agents and officials and in
doing so the contractor shall allow the County to participate in said defense of the County, its employees, agents and officinls, to the extent and as may be required

by the County and the contractor shall conperate with the County in all aspects in conuection therewith, All filings, actions, settlements, and pleadings shall be
provided ta the County for comment and review prior to filing or entering thercol. No filing, action, settlement or pleading shall be fled or entered without the prior
consent und upproval of the County. '

20.  Property Lost, Damaged or Destroyed: Any deliverables to be pravided hy the contractor will remain at the contractor’s risk until written acceptance by Baltimore
County; and the contractor will replace, at the contractor’s expense, all deliverables lost, damaged or destroyed by any cause whatsoever.

ReviWnd Appraved: Baltimore County, Magpyland

By: /(C’Qéﬁfz LAe By:

k—,frfirm:tor of Budget and Finance County Admymﬁlive Office
or Director's designee

Reviewed tor Legal Sufficiencv
(based upon typeset document)

By:

Baltimore Countv Office of Faw . ) )
(approval does not convey/pproval or disapproval of substantive nature of the transaction)




